EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 38<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 163 S – 2018

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONDUCT OF 3 - STAG BAKBAKAN ELIMINATION DERBY ON NOVEMBER 10, 2018 AND 1 – COCK ULUTAN ON NOVEMBER 24, 2018 AT THE GALLERA DE GUBAT COCKPIT, BARANGAY BERIRAN, GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, Mr. Avadan E. Ricafranca applied for Mayor's Permit to hold a 3 – Stag Bakbakan Elimination Derby on November 10, 2018 and 1 Cock Ulutan on November 24, 2018 at the Gallera de Gubat, Barangay Beriran, Gubat, Sorsogon;

WHEREAS, the said application was favorably approved by the local chief executive after paying permit fees and on conditions that other fees and charges until the existing revenue and regulatory ordinances will be complied with;

WHEREAS, cognizant of the foregoing premises and after due deliberations on the matter, the council deemed it proper to allow the conduct of Derby and Ulutan at the Gallera de Gubat Cockpit, Barangay Beriran, Gubat, Sorsogon;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and Hon. Ramon E. Entico and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to pass a resolution approving the conduct of 3 Stag Bakbakan Elimination Derby on November 10, 2018 and 1 Cock Ulutan on November 24, 2018 at Gallera de Gubat Cockpit, Barangay Beriran, Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished all concerned for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer